

FILED

MAY 11 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 30288-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOSEPH LEMIRE,

Respondent,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Appellant,

and

POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondent Below.

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF WATERKEEPERS WASHINGTON
IN SUPPORT OF STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF
ECOLOGY

RICK EICHSTAEDT, WSBA # 36487

Attorney for Amici Curiae Applicants

Center for Justice
35 W. Main, Suite 300
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 835 - 5211

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

III. INTERESTS OF THE AMICI.....3

IV. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. The Clean Water Act does not prohibit Ecology from
 managing and regulating nonpoint source pollution or its
 precursors within Washington's borders.....5

 B. Ecology has independent authority under state law to impose
 requirements to control water pollution.....10

 1. Washington's Water Pollution Control Act is not federally
 preempted from regulating nonpoint source pollution or
 precursors to water pollution.....10

 2. The term "discharge" in the Water Pollution Control Act
 differs from the meaning of the term "discharge" in the
 Federal Clean Water Act and does not preclude the State of
 Washington's authority to regulate nonpoint source
 pollution within its borders.....12

 C. The goals of both the Washington Water Pollution Control Act
 and the Clean Water Act are supported by Ecology regulating
 and managing nonpoint source pollution and its precursors...16

V. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anacostia Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 798 F.Supp.2d 210 (2011).....	9
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	16
<i>City of Arcadia v. EPA</i> , 265 F.Supp.2d 1142 (2003).....	9
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 199 (2009).....	16
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	16
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 915 F.2d 1314 (1990).....	6
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Association v. Dombeck</i> , 172 F.3d 1092 (1998).....	6, 11
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Association v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 550 F.3d 778 (2008).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 291 F.3d 1123 (2002).....	6, 7, 9
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Department of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	9
<i>PUD No. 1 of Pend Oreille County v. State Department of Ecology</i> , 146 Wn.2d 778, 51 P.3d 744 (2002).....	12
<i>Puget Soundkeeper Alliance v. State Department of Ecology</i> , 102 Wn.App. 783, 9 P.3d 892 (2000).....	10

<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	11
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	11, 12
<i>Shanty Town Associates, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 843 F.2d 782 (1988).....	8
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> , 210 Cal. App. 3d 1421, 259 Cal. Repr. 132 (1989).....	8
<i>Tukwila School District No. 406 v. City of Tukwila</i> , 140 Wn.App. 375, 167 P.3d 1167 (2007).....	10

Statutes

RCW 90.48.010.....	17
RCW 90.48.020.....	12, 14, 15
RCW 90.48.030.....	14
RCW 90.48.080.....	2, 13

Other Authorities

CWA § 208.....	5, 8
CWA § 319.....	5, 8
33 USC § 1288.....	5, 8
33 USC § 1329.....	5, 8
33 USC §1362(12).....	13
33 USC §1362(16).....	13
33 USC § 1251(a).....	9, 16, 17

WAC 173-210A-510.....2
